
 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request: 10/24/2022 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

   Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

  

 Amends a contract between the State of Colorado Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services and the City and 

County of Denver to perform detention screening and pre-trial release services for youth in the 2nd Judicial District to increase 

the max amount. 

 

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Denver Public Safety Youth Programs 

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:  Patrick Hedrick Name:  Patrick Hedrick 

Email:  Patrick.hedrick@denvergov.org Email:  Patrick.hedrick@denvergov.org 

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

Denver Public Safety Youth Programs was awarded the Colorado Youth Detention Continuum grant to perform detention 

screening and pre-trial release services for youth in the 2nd Judicial District. This is a five-year grant which renews annually, and 

this request is to increase funding for the 2023 fiscal year. The additional funding comes from a Cost of Living Adjustment 

(COLA) fund provided by the state. For the 2nd JD, COLA funds are used to increase services such as therapeutic support, trauma 

focused behavioral health, and family therapy for youth referred to Pretrial. The 2nd Judicial District Juvenile Services Planning 

Committee serves as the advisory body for the program and has approved the extension of the original contract to a sixth year.      

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Olayinka Hamza 

 

 

7.  City Council District:  Citywide 

 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property):   

IGA/Grant Agreement 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Colorado Department of Human Services, Division of Youth Services 

 

Contract control number: 202264956-01/ 202263432). 

 

Location:  Colorado Second Judicial District/City and County of Denver 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? 01 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 

SAFTY-202263432: 07/01/2022 – 06/30/2023; executed 7/27/2022  

SAFTY-202264956: 07/01/2022 – 06/30/2023;  

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):    
 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$1,599,578.17 $33,612.00 $1,633,190.17 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

June 30, 2023 Same Term June 30, 2023 

 

 

Scope of work:  

Established thru Senate Bill 91-94, the Colorado Youth Detention Continuum (CYDC) program provides funding to jurisdictions to 

implement alternatives to incarceration for youth.  CYDC program staff are responsible for screening youth who have been charged 

with a misdemeanor and/or felony offense to determine release disposition and providing pre-trial release services which allows the 

youth to be supervised in the community in lieu of remaining in detention while the case proceeds through the juvenile justice system. 

As part of the Pretrial release program, CYDC program staff provide screening/assessment, case planning, supervision (including 

electronic home monitoring), and case coordination services to support the youth and family while the youth goes through the 

adjudication process.      
 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process?  No   If not, why not? Government Grant 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?  Yes     No 

 

  Source of funds:  State of Colorado, Division of Youth Services 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE  N/A 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): n/a 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  DPSYP has four subcontractors for this grant.  Behavioral Interventions provide 

electric home monitoring (EHM) services and was selected as the EHM provider via a competitive RFP issued by the city. Savio 

House provide family/individual therapeutic interventions such as Multi-Systemic Therapy and Trauma-Focused Cognitive Behavioral 

Therapy. Seeing Our Adolescents Rise (SOAR) provides mentoring and academic support services; Success 4 Life provides tutoring 

services; Fully Liberated Youth (FLY) provides mentoring and therapeutic services; Resolute Youth Services provide 

individual/family/group therapy, substance use and mental health evaluations and parent coaching.           


